2022 and an expected long-term rate of return of 6.0%. This is not expected to impact the expected long-
term rate of return assumption for CERBT Strategy

95

2021/22 Annual Comprehensive Financial Report

  Notes to the Basic Financial Statements

NOTE #9 – POST-RETIREMENT HEALTH CARE BENEFITS (Continued)

C. CHANGES IN NET OPEB LIABILITY

The following summarizes the changes in the net OPEB liability:

Detailed information about the OPEB plan’s fiduciary net position is available in the separately issued
plan financial report that may be obtained from CERBT, an agent multiple-employer plan administered
by CalPERS, consisting of an aggregation of single-employer plans.  CERBT issues a publicly available
financial report that includes financial statements and required supplementary information.  The report
may be obtained from the California Public Employers’ Retiree Benefit Trust, at P.O. Box 942703,
Sacramento, CA 94229-2703.  The benefit payments and refunds include implied subsidy benefit
payments of $371,000.

D. SENSITIVITY OF THE NET OPEB LIABILITY TO CHANGES IN THE DISCOUNT RATE AND HEALTHCARE COST TREND

RATES

The following presents the net OPEB liability of the City, as well as what the City's net OPEB liability
would be, if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1 percentage-point lower (5.25%) or 1
percentage-point higher (7. 25%) than the current discount rate:

Total OPEB
Liability

Fiduciary Net
Position

Net OPEB
Liability

Balances at June 30, 2021 (Measurement date June 30, 2020) 51,679,598$   18,511,079$   33,168,519$
Changes for the year:

Service Cost 1,414,509   -   1,414,509
Interest 3,513,643   -   3,513,643
Changes of benefit terms -   -   -
Difference between actual and expected experience (4,554,116)   -   (4,554,116)
Assumption changes (872,892)   -   (872,892)
Contributions - employer (1) -   3,657,000   (3,657,000)

 Contributions - employee -   -   -
Net investment income -   5,091,636   (5,091,636)
Benefit payments and refunds (1) (2,080,270)   (2,080,270)   -
Administrative Expenses (2) -   (12,037)   12,037

Net Changes (2,579,126)   6,656,329   (9,235,455)
Balances at June 30, 2022 (Measurement date June 30, 2021) 49,100,472$   25,167,408$   23,933,064$

(1)  Measurement period July 1, 2020 to June 30, 2021.
(2)  Includes trust administrative expenses and other administrative expenses.

5.25%
(1% Decrease)

6.25%
(Current Rate)

7.25%
(1% Increase)

Net OPEB Liability 30,658,126$   23,933,064$   18,418,582$

Discount Rate

96

2021/22 Annual Comprehensive Financial Report

  Notes to the Basic Financial Statements

NOTE #9 – POST-RETIREMENT HEALTH CARE BENEFITS (Continued)

The following presents the net OPEB liability of the City, as well as what the City's net OPEB liability
would be, if calculated using healthcare cost trend rates that are 1 percentage-point lower or 1
percentage-point higher than the current healthcare cost trend rates:

E. OPEB EXPENSE AND DEFERRED OUTFLOWS/INFLOWS OF RESOURCES RELATED TO OPEB

For the year ended June 30, 2022, the City recognized OPEB expense of $1,616,396.  At June 30, 2022,